
 

 

DCS Transporter Collaboration Event 
 
You need a device to help you transport this on land or sea? 
That is correct. What we are looking for is a single transporter that will work on air, land or sea. 
The top requirement is to be able to transport an NCA5 or C17. We want to be able to transport 
on a ship of opportunity, and by rail or by land.  
 
Brief will be made available? 
Yes, it is available now on the website.  
 
What are LIFT batteries? 
It is an acronym for LiPo batteries that are Lithium Fault Tolerant batteries. They are a 
traditional battery system. They are in pods, there are 8 of them aboard the boat. They provide 
the prime power. Everyone is familiar I’m sure with how concerned airlines are with carrying 
LiPo batteries. They are basically a LiPo battery with a fault tolerant design.  
 
Will there be a time for industry to visit the current location of the DCS for a visual 
assessment? 
No, that is not available during this period of time.  
 
SOFWERX website for the brief? 
That is provided in the meeting notices and also on the Events page, there is a link under the 
agenda for today.  
 
Will the DCS need to be covered during transport? 
The answer is yes. One of the requirements is that we are both protecting and obscuring the 
DCS. We want to be able to transport the DCS without necessarily knowing it’s there, whether it 
is onboard or not, and protect it from prying eyes. So, obfuscation of the DCS is one of the 
objectives and requirements.  
 
Is there a requirement to perform maintenance on the submersible while it is on the 
transporter, e.g. remove/replace a battery pod?  
No, there is not a requirement to do maintenance on the transporter. There is a requirement to 
have access to the command module section.  
 
Is it possible to modify the current transport system and how will incumbent manufacturer 
compete in this effort?  
This is an open competition. The current transporter system is not compatible with these 
requirements, I do not believe. That doesn’t mean some components of it cannot be used, but 
it is not sufficient to meet our requirements. 
 
 
 



 

 
Does the transport frame form part of the shipping crate or does it get lifted out attached 
separate to the DCS? 
I assume that we are talking about the cradle. The cradle does not need to be detachable from 
the transport chasy itself. The cradle, the thing that actually holds the DCS itself and bears the 
weight, we had assumed was a part of the DCS trolley and does not need to be separate. A 
cradle that would be someplace else would be a separate piece of hardware. The cradle that 
you see in the visual representation is just one of many cradles we have used. It was meant to 
be a visual guide to help determine where you can and cannot make contact with the vehicle, 
with respect to a cradle that is integral to the design. The transport does not necessarily have to 
have a cradle, there are different ways to transport it. Once on sight, we have different cradles 
for different efficacies.  
 
Understand that you want rail capability; recommend you restrict the rail impact 
requirements (rail car coupling) as this is a high load with minimum benefit.  
Great feedback. These are the kind of things we are trying to figure out through this ROM 
process.  
 
Lifting height out of the water? Bottom of the vessel to the ground? Maybe a question for 
later in the presentation? 
We will add that data later in the presentation. We will take this as a specific question and add 
that data.  
 
Do you envision this being like a connex type container that can be secured to a flatbed or 
container ship or loaded in a CS? 
Our vision is immaterial, that is why we are turning to Industry to find these answers. We need 
your solutions to this. We are just trying to establish high enough level requirements and leave 
the field open for innovative solutions.  
 
Would the government consider making one of the MK V SOC heavy lift transporter available 
for modification?  
We have looked at modification of the DCS transporters and other transporters that were 
manufactured for other programs to carry similar devices and we did not find them to 
operationally suitable. This is intended to be a clean sheet of paper design and not a 
modification of an existing design in this ROM process. If someone has a clever way of doing 
that then I don’t see why we wouldn’t look at it. We are looking at between 3-7 of these and 
what we determined was that there was not enough of something out there or they were not 
suitable for this mission.  
 
Will the prime DCS contractor/manufacturer be allowed to compete for this? 
Yes, this is an open competition and there is no limitation on who may compete in this.  
 
 
 



 

 
Is there a specific position disposition of the DCS while being transported?  
I’m sorry, that is not clear enough for me. I really don’t understand the question. Could the 
writer re-state it? We would be happy to answer it. We will save that for a later section.  
 
Concur with the rail comment, rail transportation imposes significant shock survivability 
requirements on the cargo.  
We certainly understand that, that is why we are turning to industry for their expertise.  
 
SOCOM acquired 20 Mk V SOCs and transporters (50 ton 82’ LOA vessel). 
Again, we intend this to be a clean sheet of paper development process to meet this broad 
range of requirements. When we started this presentation, we said we had received an 
unsolicited proposal for a DDS modification proposal. We determined at that time that would 
be unacceptable with these requirements, but we are willing to entertain that. This process is 
intended to be a clean sheet of paper design to meet those requirements. I think an unsolicited 
proposal for a Mk V modification would be something we would look at, but that is different 
than what we are looking for in this proposal process.  
 
Unit weight? 
That is provided in the matrix in the requirement section.  
 
How will the contract be awarded? FAR, OTA, etc. 
We don’t know what the final contract method will be. The ROM phase will inform our contract 
method for the second phase of the program. We have not selected the contract method for 
the second phase of the program. Any assumptions you need to make for costing purposes, you 
should state in your ROM proposal.  
 
Do you have a target unit cost? 
No, we do not. We do know what was provided to us in a ROM for a DDS transporter 
conversion, but that is the only data we have at this point.  
 
Did you say the first three transporters are to be Firm Fixed Pricing? 
No, the ROM first phase of this program, i.e. the white paper phase, is to be a firm fixed price. 
The cost of the contracting method for the detailed design phase post downselect has not been 
determined at this point. That will be also informed by what we see coming out of this first 
phase of the of the collaboration event.  
 
Timeline for downselect after ROM submittal?  
That is provided on the second sheet of this presentation. Unfortunately, it's not coming 
trippingly off my mind, but the timeline for the process from today through the downselect is 
on the second slide of this presentation of package  
 
 
 



 

 
Will you pay the for engineering or do we own the IP?  
Our intention is that any IP would be retained by the vendor to the extent that is not disclosed 
within a level 2 drawing package. Again, this is a ROM proposal phase. We do not intend to own 
the IP. That will be more fully informed by the second phase of this ,by the detailed design 
phase. 
 
Will the transporter have to be certified by the USATRANSCOM SDDC TEA per DOD 
transportation regs?  
I'm going to leave that one. That really should be discussed in the next phase, the round robin 
section. Kevin, do you want answered this here or do we want to just take it as a question or 
later? This is going to be something we're going to be looking for right down the road. DOT 
certs, especially for G load forces, all of those things. Obviously one of our requirements is to 
get it onto military aircraft. We're going to have to go through to that whole process, so the 
answer to that would be yes. 
 
Does winner get manufacturing rights? 
That's to be determined. There’s no operatory decision on that. Our assumption is that we're 
looking to a manufacturer or manufacturing team that can provide the units. We’re not looking 
for just a design. The assumption going into this process is that we will receive a white paper 
that will be include the production of between 3-7 of the DCS transporters. 
 
Are there going to be shock and vibration requirements for the DCS during transport?  
I'll have a log of all these questions that will provide that information back to the all of the 
people in this community. We will provide you the shock and vibration requirements. There are 
going to be ALO requirements, flyway requirements, DOT requirements with respect to G 
forces, things like that. 
 
Will the dimensions for the footers be provided?  
I want to make sure that I answer your question correctly. I'm not exactly sure what you mean. I 
don't know if that's for the transit feet or for something else. If you could re ask the question I'll 
be more than happy to answer it.  
 
Does a transporter need to accommodate existing transport feet or does industry need to 
design new transport feet?  
The yellow footers in the current slides. I don't think there's any issue with providing the 
measurements with those. Then the follow-up to that, does industry need to provide this? I 
think the answer would be, again, we need some back and forth with you. We could provide 
the measurements for those and the dimensions for those, but as part of the design, if a vendor 
wanted to redesign or provides different transit feet that would perhaps reduce the time to 
load and unload the vehicle ,I think that that would be acceptable as well.  
Those yellow transport feet are attaching to the locations where the battery pods would 
normally be mounted. In order to meet the four-hour requirement, I think providing those 
dimensions is fine. But you know I really don't think that that type of transport block is going to  



 

 
be able to meet the four hour requirement because that would invoke a removing and 
reinstalling the battery pods which is something that we'd like to get away from in order to 
transport.  
 
What level of covering is desired, conceal or also protect and to what level? 
We wanted to protect from weather road debris, any of those other types of things. I don't 
think that we have an actual requirement for if there is any force protection needs. I think right 
now the big concerns are is it acceptable to get in and out from a maintenance perspective. Is 
whatever the outside material is going to be made out of, is that also going to support some 
sort of display that's going to give the battery status requirements? I think whether it is a soft or 
hard cover, it would be good if it was a soft cover to have some sort of indications on it, but if 
there was somebody that did enter that we would know that, if it was unattended. But I don't 
think they were specifically defining whether or not that used to be protected. Just to add to 
that, there are several kinds of critical components on the exterior of the boat - including sonar, 
very fragile cameras, periscopes and that kind of thing. The design of the cover or concealment 
at some point needs to take into consideration protecting those critical components as well. 
That also applies to the rear where we want to protect the aft fins and propellers system.  
 
Is that really minus 50 degrees below 0? 
Actually, that is the number. What we did was we pulled that from the current shipping 
requirements. I was a little shocked myself, but it is in fact minus 50. The OEM actually had air 
conditioning equipment as part of their design to stay within those range. We have just cut and 
pasted the requirements of the current transportation and handling system to this, but it is 
correct.  
 
Define LOGSU please. 
It's logistics and support unit. Logistics and support unit is typically an organization coupled 
with one of our organizations. Logistic support unit could have a truck drivers, mechanics, 
welders, electricians, those types of people. LOGSU is somebody that would help maintain the 
transporter or the transporter system.  
 
Please expand on the 10k reserve capacity. Will that be additional weight inside the DCS or 
external? Or is that margin?  
We wrestle with putting a detailed list and we probably should provide a list. But the 10K is kind 
of an amoeba of requirements. What we're looking for is to carry something similar to our 
current lifting in handling sling system. It's not terribly heavy, and as Kevin alluded to, some 
growth in the weight of the boat itself. They never stay static. So what we don't want to have is 
a device that we carry out of the box and try put the first DCS in and the DCS is heavier than this 
design can handle. So we picked a 10K reserve capacity primarily to cover additional growth in 
the weight of the boat for transportation. We do not expect to carry a lot of additional material 
for transportation on the transporter, but we do have the requirement that any storage 
blockage material would be included. I think what we probably ought to do is provide to this  
 



 

 
team that a breakdown of what is the handling sling system weight which would feed into this 
10K and then the rest of it would be just margin on the boat. 
 
Top listing points for alternative designs for the transporter?  
There are 2 lift points for an aft. You can see those on the Polygon page, and also on the first 
requirements page, where you see the black boat. I think if you're going to use those for 
something in the transporter, whether it’s stability, listing attachment, or whatever, I think we 
need to provide you all the specs on those. I would encourage you as part of your questions to 
write in to get some detailed designs of those listing points and capacities. I really think you 
need to understand loads that you can put on those.  
 
Can any sensor, such as temperature and humidity inside the transporter, be Bluetooth or is 
there a hardwire expectation? 
We have not established any requirement or said that we do not want that. I think that the 
potential for a cyber security vulnerability might occur with a Bluetooth implementation, so my 
suggestion just for cyber security reasons would be that we probably are not interested in a 
wireless connection at this time. I may be speaking a little bit broadly, but I think that that 
might be my assumption at this time. If you are in a position to go into a detailed design, if we 
see this has got some significant advantages then you can outline those in the ROM proposal, 
and we will consider that.  
Yeah, we concur. Even the wired capabilities going in the boat will likely have to be a cyber safe 
so that needs to be a considered throughout the proposal. Cyber security is kind of a big deal 
and it gets forgotten in a lot of proposals, so anything you start in time start touching 
computers within the boat up then that's something we need to take into consideration. 
 
Acceptable interfaces for restraint of the vehicle?  
The one picture that we showed you with the cradle in other applications, we have run straps 
from the cradle arms across the top of the vehicle. In one of our applications, I don't think it's a 
classified picture, on board one of our support ships you can see our transport configuration. 
We put this nose kind of locking thing into that tow point. We've put really big ratchet straps 
like truck drivers would use across the cradle arms, across the top of the boat to restrict 
movement. There are some other D rings on board the boat. There's tow points out and there 
are some interfaces on the top of the boat. And there are some interfaces on the top of the 
boat. I would ask you, as part of your questions, write those things in so that you can get a 
detailed response and what those would be because I think we're going to have to know what 
the what the loading capability of those are, what you can and cannot attach to those, what 
torque has value of what. Just include that for the folks that are interested in that to make that 
part of your group of questions.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
What is the reality is the DCS being transported without operators being present? DDS crews 
and DSRV crews normally accompany their systems. 
Normally the team that would be a group of people with them but I believe in the 
requirements, because we talked about the aircrew monitoring the systems, there could be 
scenarios in which we would we would not have our representation on board.  
This is a great question. That's what the unambiguous 2nd sub bullet to the outlet transport 
requirement, that we wanted unambiguous system that would allow the crew to know that 
some action must be taken. So understand that this is the way things are normally done. In 
many conversations that we've had with both the air mobility wing, the outlook group and the 
group that handles hazardous material transport on Air Force aircraft, this was a requirement 
that we thought would be a really good one to add system. There was something unambiguous 
the crew could know something was going on and they respond without having to have access 
to a laptop computer. We understand this the way normally it's done however we wanted to 
have that feature. 
 
Is the transport of lithium ion batteries (dangerous goods permitting) any part of this 
response?  
The dangerous goods rules apply for the military transportation piece as well. Not necessarily 
from a permitting standpoint, but just addressing those same rules to get the buy in from those 
folks. 
 
Top listing points? Please provide the points and data points. 
We will send out the formal answers later.  
 
What transporter service life do you want? 
What I think we’ll target - we’ll go back to the DDS community and see what they've established 
as an operational life. I think that would be good and consistent with what we want to do here 
so we'll get an answer off to this question, but I would expect it to be similar to what we're 
doing currently on the DDS transport. Potentially ACES transport requirements so we’ll go off 
and look at that will provide an answer to this question, but I would expect it to be similar to 
those two systems.  
 
Please confirm the transporter is required to provide temperature control? If so, is 
temperature logging required? 
We have a temperature requirement that we have to maintain. The temperature was 
maintained during the course of transport or a way to be able to understand that we have 
temperature control is that sufficient? I don't have an immediate answer and I think what I'll do 
is go back to what we're doing for the OEM and see if we're doing logging there and will 
understand that we have temperature control.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
Can you please describe the current and possible future state voting process and associated 
equipment? Crane and/or Marine Travel Lift?  
Right now, we are currently using a crane. It is our vision that we would use a Marine Travel 
Lift. We have those available to us we have those available in in other locations. Right now, 
either/or, with respect to future. If there is something in your design that precludes that, you 
need to tell us and provide us whatever alternate lifting or handling gear requirement that you 
have, and that will be evaluated as part of the proposals. Right now, we are using a crane and 
we do envision a Marine Traveling Lift. 
 
Regarding security, monitoring, and access, are you saying that security monitoring system 
would not be part of the requirement? 24/7 manned security instead?  
Our assumption going into this is that it would be easiest transport would not have active 24/7 
monitoring, that it would be it would contain and have reasonable physical access limitations 
but not necessarily have an active monitoring system. That's our assumption. I would say for 
the purpose of this ROM proposal, we would say passive closure. If you have access panels, you 
have to have closed and locked provisions for them to be sufficient. If we decide we want to do 
more than that in the detailed design phase, we would input the detailed requirements 
together for the next phase of this activity. We would add monitoring provisions we want to 
have. If you've got panels, make provisions to lock them up. Otherwise that would be that 
would be the limit of the security monitoring.  
 
Is there a way for sensor and camera manufacturers to know which general contractors are 
being reviewed for this Procurement Application?  
If you're interested in collaborating, you will have a chance to fill out a form. We're going to be 
sending a link to that after today's call. The opportunity will be there, we just don't have the full 
list of attendees’ public.  
 
Would you foresee a needed onboard mini power plant or hydraulic unit to manipulate the 
transporter and support other systems (i.e. temperature control)? 
We certainly don't put it in the requirement. I absolutely understand your question, so for the 
sake of the group -  in some way and transport vehicle applications to operate some of the 
steering, some of the lifting, some of the angles, there is a hydraulic power unit. It's run by a 
small diesel engine that you get in and out of planes sometimes, around corners and back into 
things. So if that is part of your design, that would absolutely be a required requirement. I think 
that with respect to the maintenance of temperature, I don't see any other way that you could 
maintain temperature without some type of refrigeration unit. Absolutely that would have to 
have some power requirement. Now where that power comes from, whether that's something 
from a plane or something. And again, I'm not trying to put any ideas or give any preference to 
ideas, but if your idea is of a shipping container that we're putting on a lowboy because it's a 
question that we asked before, could they hook into a truck system? Could the truck have a 
generator to be able to do that? Those are all valid questions. And again, I don't think we're 
asking you to solve impossible problem. If it's a hydraulic unit you're going to need an HP and 
probably an engine to drive that. If you're installing air conditioning as part of that generator  



 

 
system, power requirements that are provided from some other source are going to be 
necessary. 
 
Can we assume a 60K K-loader will be provided by the US Air Force on both ends? 
No, what we've found in the many site surveys that I've done all over the world, the 60K K-
loaders are very difficult to come by, so I wouldn't make that assumption. But I'm not telling 
you to not add that as part of your proposal. I have to tell you that that will be taken into 
consideration as we go through these. I know that that there are a lot of different options. You 
could request them. You could have them move based on some of the numbers that we're 
talking about, though you may be really exceeding the loaded at 60K K-loader and it may not be 
inapplicable piece of equipment for overworking. 
 
What are the chances of being able to transport the DCS with the LIFT batteries installed? 
The end goal here would be to transport with the batteries installed. The process right now, if 
we did need to drop batteries, take them off the boat, put the boat onto a separate cradle, now 
we're shipping the boat possibly separate from the batteries, or they have to go somewhere 
else on any transport vehicle that we have, like an airplane, on a boat. It also significantly 
increases the amount of time that it takes us to get in the cradle, but off the cradle and back in 
the water. So, we're talking about hitting that goal of a four hour, from cradle to water. Having 
the batteries on there is definitely one of the requirements. The assumption here is that we will 
be transporting with the batteries installed with the GRP panels on, or may have access ports, 
but the batteries will be aboard DCS in this solution.  
 
Is there a fire suppression system requirement inside the transporter? 
I don't you know based on the type of transporter that you propose. I think a lot of folks here 
seen what a DDS transfer looks like, what an ASTS transport looks like, what some of the other 
transporters look like. I think that part of that at least is relying upon your design.  
The fire suppression system would be great. If it did have a fire suppression system however, I 
don't see it as a particularly a requirement for fire suppression system, if sufficient time is 
available for the aircrew to initiate an emergency procedure - so the warning system is 
essential. We’ll have something so that it's clear that we have a situation with the unambiguous 
support, and we will have ability for physical human access to the batteries in parallel. We're 
working to put the other white paper that are going to talk about the reaction times 
suppression methods worst case risk. That will be going on in parallel so my suggestion would 
be to respond to the ROM as the requirement states now, which we will provide access to, but 
there is no specific requirement for an integrated fire suppression system. that's probably the 
best approach for the ROM portion of this quote. That would be our baseline. Answer the 
requirements as they are, as they appear currently, and then there may be refinement in the 
second phase, but that will give us apples and apples to the first base ROM. If you have a very 
clever way of doing it, we're all ears, we'd love to have it. You could even price it in your ROM is 
an option, but so that we have an apples to apples comparison for price, let's go ahead and say 
that we're answering requirements and then we go from there.  
 



 

 
Does the DCS itself have any ability to suppress a fire? 
There are fire extinguishers inside the boat. I would imagine that if you open the container, 
there's a requirement for container access, and a technician or pile was inside the boat 
checking the boat and there was a fire or there was something like that, you could use onboard 
installed systems. With respect to any external systems, that there are not.  
 
What type of fire suppression system is available on the C-5 and C-17s cargo compartment 
fire extinguishers? Halon? Other?  
Yes, those fire extinguishing systems are generally halon. Halon is not particularly effective 
against lithium battery fires. Therefore, those fire extinguishing systems are suspect at best. To 
avoid going back into the rabbit hole of fire suppression, I think if we stick to the baseline which 
says we're not going to worry about it for this iteration, we’ll worry about it in the next 
iteration. We’ll be putting together the white paper. I think we can leave the discussion of fire 
suppression at this point, assuming that any other fire on the DCS would be able to be handled 
by something that's already onboard.  
 
Regarding batteries, if the batteries are not allowed to be installed during transport, would 
you want the option to install and remove while boat is on transporter? 
Again, just some historical stuff because I’m old as dirt and I've been around here for a long 
time. The ASDF transport did have the ability to put the batteries on and off. I think that's an 
added benefit and not necessarily as a result of transportation, because our goal is to transport 
with batteries, but absolutely if we could put the batteries on and off while in the transporter, 
that would be a huge benefit.  
 
Is fear of fire with LIFT batteries from environmental triggers or because the batteries will be 
used while in the transporter?  
Batteries will not be used along the transporter. We don't envision powering up or having it 
powered up during transport. With respect to environmental triggers, I don't believe that's our 
goal, even if we stay within the environmental constraints as defined, but we should be fine. I 
think you know from other perspectives what we're most concerned with.  
I'm not sure what else to add other than a fire charger, by whatever means, is always a hazard 
that is assessed and mitigated for any battery system in the transportation mode.  
 
Is it assumed that authorization will be granted to transport with batteries installed even on 
milair? This goes back to previous question of battery install/removal?  
I think that's our assumption and that's where we would like to get. We would like to be able to 
transport with batteries. We don't want to take the time or effort to remove, put them on a 
separate pile or those types of things. We like to transport with batteries installed. 
 
Would this transporter replace the shipboard cradle for launch and recovery for non-elevator 
ships? 
That would be great if you brought that. If you brought to the table, a transporter could be a 
cradle, a fly away thing, a storage thing, we could remove batteries. If we could get it all that's  



 

 
what we're looking for. Most likely the cradle on non-elevator ships versus and non-elevator 
ships is a big term, with respect to ships. We're looking at a lot of different platforms - Navy 
ships, commercially available ships, vessels of opportunity - that's a pretty ambiguous question, 
but it's a very good question. There are a variety of cradles that we're using right now. Again, if 
this design lets us leave a cradle behind and use the transporter in some capacity, I think that 
would be a benefit.  
 
Has consideration been made to replace batteries with a safer higher density power source? 
If they have something specific in mind, I would like to have that to address it. I think the 
community in general is always looking for the next safer, more energy dense battery, but as far 
as I'm aware there's no specific program on going to replace the existing battery systems with 
something else. We’re always looking forward to innovative power sources. This battery system 
is what we've got on contract for our ships for all three DCS. But you can go through our chief 
engineer at EO maritime if you've got thoughts and ideas on another battery technologies, but 
for the purposes of the transporter that's a kind of a scope with a separate goal. 
 
For sea transport, will the VOO be able to provide power? 
My generic answer to that would be yes. So we have power requirements for all of our VOO, 
but they're pretty common power requirements. So 480 to 4208, 120, things like that. If your 
proposal includes some odd number like I don't know 57 volts DC and 6000 amps, we would 
likely not be able to provide that, but any kind of normal commercial power requirement with 
respect to configuration. Generally, we use a YWYEY power configuration as opposed to a delta. 
 


